

No. 14-35250

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

DEER CREEK VALLEY NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION  
ASSOCIATION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

and

MURPHY COMPANY,  
*Intervenor-Appellee*

---

Appeal from the Denial of Summary Judgment  
in the District Court for the District of Oregon

---

**Opening Brief of Appellant**

Sean T. Malone OSB # 084060  
Attorney at Law  
259 E. 5<sup>th</sup> Ave, Suite 200-G  
Eugene, OR 97401  
Tel. (303) 859-0403  
Fax (650) 471-7366  
[seanmalone8@hotmail.com](mailto:seanmalone8@hotmail.com)

Marianne Dugan (OSB # 932563)  
Attorney at Law  
259 E. 5<sup>th</sup> Ave, Suite 200-D  
Eugene OR 97401  
Tel. (541) 338-7072  
Fax (866) 650-5213  
[mdugan@mdugan.com](mailto:mdugan@mdugan.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

    I. DISTRICT COURT.....3

    II. APPELLATE COURT .....3

    III. ATTORNEYS FEES .....3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

    I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....5

    II. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....5

        A. The Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA).....5

        B. The National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).....6

    III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....9

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....11

    I. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A DENIAL OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ACT .....11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....12

ARGUMENT .....14

    I THE BLM VIOLATED THE SURVEY AND MANAGE STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES, THE MEDFORD RESOURCE MANAGEMENT PLAN, THE NORTHWEST FOREST PLAN, AND THE FEDERAL LAND POLICY AND MANAGEMENT ACT .....14

        A. Legal Background .....14

        B. Background on red tree voles.....15

        C. The BLM failed to manage all know sites for red tree voles .....17

II. THE BLM VIOLATED THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT .....	22
A. The BLM failed to consider the Deer Creek Association’s reasonable Natural Selection Alternative .....	22
1. NEPA requires rigorous evaluation of all reasonable alternatives .....	22
2. The Deer Creek Association’s Natural Selection Alternative .....	25
3. The BLM arbitrarily refused to consider the Natural Selection Alternative. ....	28
B. The BLM failed to take a hard look at the environmental impacts to red tree voles .....	39
1. NEPA requires that agencies take a hard look at the environmental impacts of its actions .....	39
2. The Deer North Project EA and Deer North timber sale Decision Documentation failed to take a hard look at the environmental impacts to red tree voles .....	41
III CONCLUSION .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,  
 462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 12, 18

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,  
 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 46, 51

California v. Block,  
 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 30, 46

Citizens Against Toxic Sprays v. Bergland,  
 428 F. Supp. 908 (D. Or. 1977) .....30

Citizens for a Better Henderson v. Hodel,  
 768 F.2d 1051 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 18, 29

Citizens’ Committee to Save Our Canyons v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
 297 F.3d 1012 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....35

City of Carmel v. U.S. Dept. Transp.,  
 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997).....29

Ctr for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Hwy Traffic Safety Admin.,  
 538 F. 3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 29, 53

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 14, 46

Environmental Protection Information Center v. U.S. Forest Service,  
 234 Fed. Appx. 440, 2007 WL 1417163 (9th Cir. 2007) .....30

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck,  
 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000) .....14

Grazing Fields Farm v. Goldschmidt,  
 626 F.2d 1068 (1st Cir. 1980).....51

Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers,  
 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004) .....49

Greenpeace Action v. Franklin,  
 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992) .....17

Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma,  
 956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992) .....29

Idaho Sporting Congress v. Rittenhouse,  
 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 14, 46

Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas,  
 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998) .....17

Kern v. BLM,  
 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) .....52

Klamath-Siskiyou v. BLM,  
 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 46, 47

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Center v. BLM,  
 400 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (D. Or. 2005) .....12

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr v. Boody,  
 468 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2006) .....21

Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman,  
 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002) .....28

Lands Council v. Powell,  
 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005) .....18

League of Wilderness Defenders v. Zielinski,  
 187 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (D. Or. 2002) .....51

Makua v. Rumsfeld,  
 163 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D. Ha. 2001).....49

Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council,  
 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....18

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 17, 27

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999) .....52

Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt,  
 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001) .....46

National Audubon Society v. Dep’t of Navy,  
 422 F.3d 174 (4thCir. 2005) .....15

National Wildlife Federation v. Babbitt,  
 128 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (E.D. Cal. 2000) .....50

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 14, 29, 46

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998) .....47

ONDA v. BLM, 625 F.3d 1092, 1121 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....53

Or. Natural Res. Council Action v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
 293 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (D. Or. 2003) .....13

Or. Natural Res. Council Fund v. Brong,  
 492 F.3d 1120, 1130 (9th Cir. 2007) .....48

Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,  
 265 F.3d 1028, 1035-37 (9th Cir. 2001).....48

Portland Audubon Society v. Lujan,  
 795 F. Supp. 1489 (D. Or. 1992) .....50

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,  
 490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 14, 46

San Juan Citizens Alliance v. Norton,  
 586 F.Supp. 2d 1270 (D. N.M. 2008) .....11

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,  
 332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 18, 27

Sierra Club v. Norton,  
 207 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (S.D. Ala. 2002) .....49

Trout Unlimited v. Morton,  
 509 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1974) .....29

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. §§ 1600 et seq......6

28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....7

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....7

28 U.S.C. § 1346 .....7

28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....7

28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....7

28 U.S.C. § 2412 .....7

42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....10

42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq......6  
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....9, 10  
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(7).....16  
43 U.S.C. § 1712.....8  
43 U.S.C. § 1712(c) .....8  
43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) .....9  
43 U.S.C. §§ 1701 et seq......8  
43 U.S.C. §§ 1712.....16  
43 U.S.C. §1712(c) .....8  
5 U.S.C. § 706.....7  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....14  
5 U.S.C. §§ 500 et seq......7

**Other Authorities**

THE WORDS OF JUSTICE BRANDEIS 32 (Solomon Goldman ed., 1953) .....42

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1501.1(c).....10  
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(a)(1).....10  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....23  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a).....10  
40 C.F.R. §§ 1501.4(e).....10  
40 C.F.R. §§ 1508.11 .....10  
43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-3(a) .....9, 16
